
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Clair Francis 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

17 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Thursday 26 January 2023 at 7.30pm in the 
Council Chamber. 

 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Services Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 
(previously circulated).  
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 12  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   EMPTY HOMES POLICY (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood). 
 

7.   UPDATE ON CURRENT AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME  
 

 Presentation from Officers. 
 

8.   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING Q2 (KPIS) (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Service Director (Property Maintenance and Climate Change). 
 

9.   COMPLIANCE UPDATE (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Service Director (Property Maintenance and Climate Change). 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 The pro-forma which sets out the Panel’s work programme has been updated 
since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place.  
 

11.   NOW HOUSING UPDATE (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation). 
 

12.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 14 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to labour 
relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J.Cragg (Chairman) 

F.Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
L.Crofton 
D.Jones 
R.Lass 

G.Moore 
T.Rowse 
T.Travell 
S.Tunstall 
R.Trigg 
 



 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
 

Chris Andrews 
Adita McHugh 
 
Independent Representatives 
 

R.Paris   
 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this agenda please contact  
Clair Francis, Governance Services  
01707 357468 or democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Jo Smith 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL 26 JANUARY 2023 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR (RESIDENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD)  

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EMPTY HOMES POLICY 

1 Exe
[...]
rdance with the Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy. This draft Empty 
Homes policy clearly sets out the formal action the council can take in order to 
obtain a resolution to ongoing issues as a result of the property being a long-term 
empty property.  

1.7 The proposed policy is attached at Appendix A. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/policies/corporate-enforcement/1


- 2 - 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That members recommend approving the draft Empty Homes Policy to go out to 
public consultation.  

2.2 That the draft empty homes policy will be presented again to Cabinet Housing 
Panel for consideration following the public consultation.  

 
3.0  Explanation 

3.1 The private residential empty property figures for the district as of 10th December 
2022 are: 

Second Homes (furnished) 362 

6-24 Months 178 

24 months+  113 

Uninhabitable 4 

Empty/Unoccupied < 3 months 304 

TOTAL 961 

 

3.2 The council is committed to improving standards in the private rented sector. 
Working with property owners to improve their properties through both informal 
and formal action will enable the Council to utilise additional legislative powers in 
driving up standards within the Private Housing Stock. 

3.3 This policy gives due regard to the non-statutory guidance issued by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Local Government, 
which sets an expectation that Local Authorities should take all available actions 
open to them when dealing with Empty Properties.  

3.4 Welwyn Hatfield does not suffer the same problems as urban areas that have high 
levels of empty homes in particular hotspots that can lead to a haven for crime, 
vandalism, anti-social behaviour, and squatting. The issue of empty homes within 
the Borough is more about the lack of housing available rather than empty homes 
being problematic, although there are a few properties that are cause for concern.  

3.5 We will always try to work with owners
[...]
on(s) 

7.1 None noted 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 None noted 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 None noted.  

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

10.1 The Policy would be applied using existing staff resources.  

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1 Empty homes work improves the local area and neighbours’ lives by not having a 
blighted property in the area. 

11.2 There will be positive community safety implications because empty properties 
brought back into use will reduce likely associated anti-social behaviour and 
vandalism at or near the properties 

11.3 Tackling poor an unsafe housing conditions in the Private Rented Sector will 
contribute towards the Council’s vision of health of the residents of WHBC. 
Housing is a determinant of health, and in order to ensure that each resident of 
WHBC has an equal life chance, and a life expectancy to reflect that of the national 
average the Council needs utilise all legal and enforcement options available to 
drive standards up within the Private Housing Sector. 

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

12.1 Members of the relevant Council teams will be made aware of the Policy, the 
Empty Homes Working Group will be formalised, and the Policy will be made 
available to members of the public on the Council’s website. 

12.2 There is currently no legal requirement to formally consult. However, it is good 
practice to do so. Consultation will be communicated to residents of the Borough 
and landlords/letting agents for a period of one month, using social media and 
our website. It is the intention for the public to complete the consultation online 
on the Council’s website, and making hard copies of the consultation available 
for those that request them.  

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities ‘A sense of 
Community where people feel safe’ and ‘quality homes through managed growth 
specifically to the commi
[...]
ck/Chris Barnes/Sue McDaid  
Titles: Service Director (Property Maintenance and Climate Change) 
 Executive Director (Place)  
 Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood) 
Date 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
Appendices: 

 
Appendix A – CHP Performance Report – Q2, 2022/23 

 

Page 28



BusinessUnit

 

KPI Description Latest Note Target Q1 Q2 YTD Last
Year

Housing
Needs/Options



BPI 29

BPI 63
BPI 65

BPI 80

BPI 89

Income and
Home
ownership



BPI 35

BPI 87

Neighbour and
Enforcement



BPI 37

BPI 69

BPI 88

 

Total number of households living in temporary accommodation

The percentage of customers who have a Housing Support Plan agreed
The percentage of Housing Needs Register applications assessed within
35 days
The number of households with children who are living in hotel
accommodation for more than six weeks
The number of rough sleepers

 

Council tenant arrears as a percentage of rent debit

% of total housing rent collected year to date

 

The average void property re-let time in days for normal general needs
housing (YTD)
Percentage of customers satisfied with the way their anti-social
behaviour case was handled

Average void relet time (days) for 'Major' voids

 

There are currently 146 households in temporary accommodation. A strategy is in
place to reduce this number.
Target was not achieved (89%) but it is anticipated this will improve from Q3.
Of the 156 applications received 67 have been processed and all have been within
the 35 day target.
No households with dependent children (families) in hotels beyond 6 weeks

The number of known rough sleepers is 2 who have been evicted from all current
projects and are extremely hard to place. Options continue to be investigated,
including exploring solutions used by other districts for placing customers with
challenging and complex needs.
 

Arrears performance currently stands at 2.20%. This is within target but in an
increase from Q2 last year however a decrease from 2 years ago. Residents are
advisi
[...]
 Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 26 JANUARY 2023 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & TRANSFORMATION) 

NOW HOUSING LIMITED UPDATE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents an update on the difficulties which Now Housing Limited (Now 
Housing) is currently experiencing as a result of matters such as increases in 
construction costs, wider inflationary pressures and limitations on its ability to raise 
rents. In addition, the report presents an update on the implications for Now 
Housing Limited of proposed legislative changes and explains how these will 
increase the challenges which the company is already facing, such that it will not 
be able to reach a stage where it is able to trade profitably.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet Housing Panel note the update and recommend to Cabinet the Exit 
Strategy for the company.   

3 Background 

Minimum Revenue Provision Consultation 

3.1 In November 2021, the government commenced a consultation on changes to the 
calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 

3.2 The MRP is an annual charge that the Council must make to its General Fund, to 
finance the cost associated with Capital projects. It represents a prudent charge to 
ensure that borrowing is affordable in the longer term, and the funds generated 
from this charge can only be used towards reduction of borrowing or new capital 
projects.  

3.3 The proposed changes were caused by the level of risks that some authorities had 
been entering into with subsidiary companies, without demonstrating any ability to 
repay loans. 

3.4 The newly proposed legislation, as originally drafted, would have meant that the 
Council would have needed to charge MRP on loans to third parties, even if a third 
party was making payments to reduce the principal of the loan. This in turn would 
have meant that the Council would have needed to increase the interest charges 
to Now Housing to ensure these additional costs were covered.   

3.5 A large number of Councils responded to the consultation, and the Government 
amended the proposed legislation to allow an MRP charge not be to made on third 
party loans if three conditions were met.  

3.6 One of these conditions is that the Council must charge to its Revenue Account, 
an expected amount of credit losses. Credit losses are notionally calculated based 
on market conditions, performance of similar companies and on the trading 
position of a company. Due to the fact the company is not yet in a profitable trading 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



position, it is anticipated the calculation could lead to a significant charge to the 
General Fund.  

3.7 Whilst, as a result of the changes which have been made, the impact would not be 
as large as with the previously proposed legislation, it could still be in the millions 
if the company were able to reach the trading levels previously forecast, where 
over £100m of loans would be issued by the Council.  

3.8 Such costs would need to be passed onto the company through increasing the 
interest charges on new loans.  

3.9 Whilst this legislation has not yet come into force as the Government is considering 
the responses from the second consultation, implementation is considered to be 
highly likely and these potential risks must be considered alongside the other 
factors already impacting on the company.  

Now Housing - Update 

3.10 There are several factors currently impacting on the company’s ability to deliver 
homes at the pace originally assumed in the business plan, all linked to site 
viability. 

3.11 Construction costs have been increasing significantly. Whilst these costs have 
been increasing, the company is limited in its ability to raise rents, as these are 
capped at Local Housing Allowance levels. This has made the identification of new 
schemes more and more challenging over the last two years.  

3.12 This has been further compounded in the current year, due to wider infl
[...]
pose of the units on the open market or to a registered provider, but as 
there are shared facilities with the council owned block on the site, it is felt a 
transfer back to the Council is the best option. 

3.19 Tenancies of these properties would be converted from assured shorthold 
tenancies to secure tenancies at social rent, following a consultation period. These 
may be via flexible fixed term tenancies, or lifetime secure tenancies, in line with 
the councils policy at the point of acquisition.  

3.20 Whilst the company has accumulated losses, the properties have increased in 
value. Transactions between the company and the council will continue up to the 
point of transfer of the assets, as the Council continues to undertake work on behalf 
of the company. The purchase price will be determined by external valuers at the 
point of purchase, but it is expected that the increase in value will substantially 
cover the accumulated losses to date, and that any associated write offs will not 
be material. The company will be expected to complete tax returns for the 
consolidated position, including profit on disposal of the property. 

3.21 Once the transfer is complete, it will be proposed that the company be left dormant 
for three months, after which time it can apply to be closed following the period of 
dormancy.  

3.22 It will be recommended that authorisation to agree the asset transfer price, 
finalisation of accounts and any write on/off position, be delegated by Cabinet to 
the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation), in consultation with the 
Executive Member (Planning and Resources). 

3.23 Should consultation with tenants not be complete by the time the report is 
presented to Cabinet, it shall be recommended that the final decision on the exit 
strategy be delegated by Cabinet to the Leader, in consultation with the Executive 
Director (Finance and Transformation) and Chief Executive.  

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

Tenancies: 


[...]
communicated 
to the stakeholders with whom the council engaged when the company was being 
set up; and (2) whether there is/are any existing policy(ies)/plans/strategies which 
reference the company and which will need to be revised and updated. 

14 Health and Wellbeing 

14.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising as a result of this report. 

 
Name of author Richard Baker 
Title Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) 
Date 4 January 2023 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 EMPTY HOMES POLICY
	8) WHBC Empty Homes Policy - DRAFT v3
	8) Empty Homes EQiA

	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING Q2 (KPIs)
	10) Appendix 1 - Q2 202223 Performance

	9 COMPLIANCE UPDATE
	11) Appendix 1 - RSH letter to WHBC

	10 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	11 NOW HOUSING UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING 
PANEL held on Thursday 26 January 2023 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J. Cragg (Chair) 

F. Thomson (Vice Chair) 
 

M. Birleson, L. Crofton, D. Jones, R. Lass,  
G. Moore, T. Rowse, T. Travell, R. Trigg, and  
S. Tunstall. 

 

   
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Residents Panel Representatives: C. Andrew and A. McHugh. 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Executive Director, Finance & Transformation (R. Baker) 
Executive Director, Place (C. Barnes) 
Service Director, (Property Maintenance and Climate Change (I. Hancock) 
Service Director, (Resident & Neighbourhood) (S. McDaid) 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Economic Development (G. Sampson) 
Service Manager, Housing Repairs and Building Safety (E. Manzie) 
Housing Development and Strategy Service Manager (H. Sarohi-Parhar) 
Private Sector Housing Manager (J. Smith) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (C. Francis) 

 
 
 

 
16. MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 were approved as a correct 
record by the Chair. 
 
Following a briefing note sent by officers providing information and statistics 
relating to the temporary accommodation service, concern was raised that a 
family have been in temporary accommodation for over a year. Officers were 
asked why it has taken so long for them to be housed when the note says the 
average length is 146 days for those with children. Officers clarified that these 
are average figures, so there will be cases that are shorter and longer than the 
average length. Officers said they are happy to discuss individual cases outside 
of this meeting. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor F. Thomson declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the agenda 
as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County Council.  
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

18. EMPTY HOMES POLICY 
 

Report of the Service Director (Resident and Neighbourhood) which proposes 
the introduction of a policy to outline how the council will deal with empty homes.  
 
The recommendation is for the panel to review the draft policy with a view to a 
public consultation taking place. Although not a legal requirement to do so, it 
would be good practice to undertake a public consultation on the draft policy.  
 
The Empty Homes Policy only relates to privately owned or privately rented 
homes and not social or council housing. There has not previously been an 
Empty Homes Policy as it was not considered necessary, but due to seeing an 
increase in empty properties there is a need for a policy to utilise certain 
enforcement powers like Empty Dwelling Management Orders. 
 
As of December 2022, there were 961 empty properties in the borough; one third 
of which are second homes. Over 100 of the 961 homes have been empty for 
two or more years (this is about 20 more properties than in July 2022). 
 
Empty properties are considered nationally as a wasted housing resource and 
can lead to issues with antisocial behaviour and detriment to the visual amenity 
of the neighbourhood. In most cases, the council work with owners to try to bring 
empty homes into use by negotiation and may only need to resort to formal 
action in a small number of cases where the properties are of concern. 
 
If approved by the panel, then the council plan to undertake a consultation for 
one month. This will be advertised via the website, social media and through the 
PAL scheme. The consultation responses will be online, but residents would be 
able to request a hard copy of the consultation to complete and return if needed. 
Once the consultation is concluded officers will report back on the feedback, with 
recommendations. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 A question was raised in regard to Council Tax implications on privately 
owned empty properties. Officers clarified that after a two-year period 
empty properties have a 200% council tax increase placed upon them. 
The council may lose some income if a property is brought back into use, 
but this is preferable over any ASB issues arising from an empty property. 

 Officers clarified that the consultation will be communicated to residents 
using social media and the council website. It is the intention for the public 
to complete the consultation online via the website and make hard copies 
available for those who request them. 

 Members noted that this policy will be helpful as it is currently difficult to 
do anything to address properties that are falling into disrepair without a 
policy in place. Members said it is important that this is used as a last 
resort, and to try and engage with the homeowner beforehand, as there 
could be a variety reasons why property is left empty. It will be interesting 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

to see what feedback is received and it good that the consultation will also 
include landlords.  

 Officers confirmed the council do have Compulsory Purchase Powers. 
Members asked that under Compulsory Purchase Orders would these 
properties be repurposed as social housing as this is not stated in the 
policy. Officers said there may be situations where that may not be 
appropriate. There is a separate policy on high-value properties which, if a 
property is over double the average for the Borough, the council would 
seek to dispose of that property.  

 Members noted that in the report it says officers have looked at whether 
to offer a grant, but it was viewed that there are more favourable low 
interest rate loans available from the banks. Members asked that with the 
interest rate increase would this now be reconsidered as part of the 
consultation. Officers said that at the moment this is not being considered, 
but it is something that can be put into the consultation document.  This 
would mean having to change our grants policy to include that, and to 
reflect on that if there was enough feedback from the consultation to 
suggest this would be helpful.  

 
RESOLVED (Unanimous)  
 

(1) That members recommend approving the draft Empty Homes Policy to go 
out to public consultation. 
 

(2) That the draft empty homes policy will be presented again to the Cabinet 
Housing Panel for consideration following the public consultation. 

 
 

19. UPDATE ON CURRENT AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 
 

A presentation was provided by officers on the ongoing projects in the Affordable 
Housing Programme  
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members asked for clarification on the delay in the tender process for 
Ludwick Green. Officers said they were unhappy with the outcome of the 
original procurement, as it didn’t offer sufficient value for money. The 
procurement process has therefore recommenced, and officers are 
optimistic that an acceptable outcome will be achieved. Work on site is 
expected to start in mid-2023. 

 Members commented that there are quite a few studio flats in the 
Swallowfield’s project, but council policy was to not to add these to our 
stock where possible. Officers said that use of this site is constrained by 
the footprint of the existing building. There will be occasions where 
delivering studio accommodation is better value for money and ultimately 
there will be some who a studio flat is the best option. 

 Members said it is good to see all the projects being worked on and there 
seems to be around 283 units we are proposing to deliver. It is pleasing to 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

know that in these times we are still moving ahead with the Affordable 
Housing Programme. There are people waiting on our housing needs 
register, and people in need of temporary accommodation, so this is a 
positive step forward. Members thanked the team for making this happen.  

 For the Howlands House project, officers are working closely with the 
Housing Needs team. There will be a programme in place for the decant 
of residents causing the least amount of disruption. At present the team 
are only using that site when they need to, so the site isn't anywhere near 
its full capacity. There are a number of units there that wouldn't be fit for 
purpose for temporary accommodation because of the condition they are 
in, so it is very important that the site is redeveloped. During the 
development period this will undoubtedly put more pressure on the other 
sites, but the teams are planning as best as they can and will be utilising 
other sites, occasionally using housing stock for temporary 
accommodation.  
 

RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

Members noted the update and presentation. 
 

 
20. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING Q2 (KPIS) 

 

Report of the Service Director (Property Maintenance and Climate Change) 
setting out the housing performance indicators for Quarter 2. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 There are currently 146 households in temporary accommodation and 
there is a strategy in place to reduce this number. Members asked what 
this strategy involves. Officers said there are a number of different ways 
the team try and reduce that number. In addition to the Affordable 
Housing Programme, officers work with developers where planning 
permission has been granted to include affordable housing. They try to 
place people from temporary accommodation into those units. Officers do 
look to work with residents at the earliest stage possible to try and prevent 
them going into temporary accommodation. They encourage them to 
contact the team at the very earliest possibility of homelessness affecting 
them. They look at ways to work with landlords or could provide private 
rented accommodation with deposit schemes.  

 The report says residents are saying they have been affected by the cost-
of-living crisis, and that the council are monitoring this closely. Members 
asked what support and advice is being offered. Officers said some 
additional cost of living training has been provided to both the Housing 
and Collections teams, as well as the finance team. The teams are aware 
of other organisations that can provide support, like Citizens Advice, the 
Money Advice Service, and food banks.  

 Housing Repairs KPIs are not being met, members asked for some 
details on how this will improve. Officers clarified that the performance 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

index for Quarter 2 is for the outgoing contractor. Their performance did 
decline during that period, but officers worked very closely with them to 
get repairs done and voids completed up to the end of their contract on 30 
September 2022. The new contractor, Morgan Sindall took over on 1 
October 2022. Officer’s have been monitoring their performance over the 
first few months and are seeing a significant improvement in performance. 
Officers are also measuring customer satisfaction and are seeing 
satisfaction levels increasing. 

 Members noted that at the last meeting a question was raised about the 
timeliness of the Cabinet Housing Panel meetings. Officers advised that 
meetings for the next municipal year have been scheduled so they fall 
more in line with the performance data. So, the information provided at 
these meetings will be more up to date. 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
21. COMPLIANCE UPDATE 

 

The Vice Chair highlighted the letter from the Regulator for Social Housing 
attached to the report. This letter advises they have removed the regulatory 
notice and thanked our Chief Executive and Service Manager (Housing Repairs 
and Building Safety) for their positive engagement. The Vice Chair paid 
particular thanks to the Service Manager for the huge amount of work he did to 
get the council to its current position, and noted it is now about maintaining that 
position. The Vice Chair also passed on her thanks to everybody involved. 
 
The report of the Service Director (Property Maintenance and Climate Change) 
details how compliance has continued to improve. There are programmes 
moving forward to ensure the council stay on track with compliance. Officers will 
continue to update the panel on key performance indicators.  The second part of 
the report is to brief the panel on new legislation that is coming out in terms of 
the Building Safety Act as well as fire regulations that came into force in January 
2023. 
 
Officers pointed out that on page 33 the council are looking to decommission 
Queensway House. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members noted that the report mentions two buildings which are over 18 
metres, but the leaseholder protection provisions extend to buildings that 
are 11 metres and over. Officers advised the council does have 23 
buildings in total which are over 11 metres, and these will be brought up 
to the same standard detailed in the Building Safety Act. It is officers 
understanding that the legislation applies to all leaseholders if there is an 
inherent defect in the building.  



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

 Members asked how asbestos is dealt with when a connected property 
causing the issue is not council owned. Officers said that in terms of 
asbestos compliance, by law we look at communal areas and the 
reinspection’s of management surveys. In terms of works where asbestos 
is found, R&D surveys are completed before any major works are 
undertaken to ensure that we are compliant with the law. Officers clarified 
that being asbestos compliant isn’t about whether we have asbestos in a 
building but whether it is being managing correctly.  

 The Chair ended by thanking the Service Manager and the team for all 
the work they have done on this. 
 

RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 

Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

The report tracker sets out the Panel’s work programme and details the items 
coming to the final meeting of the municipal year in March. As mentioned 
previously, the Cabinet Housing Panel meetings in 2023/24 have been 
scheduled so that performance data coming to these meetings will be more up to 
date. 
 

23. NOW HOUSING UPDATE 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation). 
 
This report presents members with an update on Now Housing Ltd, the councils 
wholly owned housing company. The paper was originally published as a part 2 
paper due to the fact the tenants had not yet been written to, to consult with 
them, but as they have now all been written to, the paper has been moved to 
part 1. The recommendations made to Cabinet will be subject to the consultation 
responses of the tenants.  
 
The company is struggling to find viable sites to increase the size of the existing 
stockholding of 12 units. Since its inception, there have been turbulent economic 
conditions and high inflationary pressures. This is particularly relevant for the 
company as significant increases have been seen in construction materials and 
labour costs. Whilst these costs have risen, the company is constrained to 
charging rents within the local housing allowance, which have not risen at the 
same rate. Overall, this means the gap between the costs of a scheme and the 
income generated have widened to extremely challenging levels. Unlike the 
council, the company is unable to plug any viability gaps by using restricted right 
to buy receipts.  
 
In June 2022, a paper was presented to this panel which highlighted new 
legislation the government was proposing, in relation to council loans to 
companies. Based on the proposed changes the council would need to charge 



- 7 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
26 January 2023 
 

 
 

more to its revenue account, which it would need to seek to recoup from the 
company. Doing this would add further pressures to finding viable sites.  
 
The company is currently making a loss and was not expected to be able to get 
to a profitable position until it had a stock holding of around 40 to 50 units. With 
the increasing challenges of finding viable sites which have arisen from factors 
that would not have been foreseen when the company was formed, the 
recommendation is to agree the exit strategy which will prevent losses from 
accumulating to significant levels.  
 
The proposed exit strategy, supported by both the shareholder group and Now 
Housing Board of Directors, is that the council purchase back the block of 12 
units. The tenants in the block are on fixed term tenancies and so would transfer 
to the council at the point of sale, and the council would seek to convert these 
tenancies to secure tenancies at social rent, in line with the rest of its housing 
stock and its rent and tenancy policies. The company will be able to apply to be 
struck off the register after a period of three months from the point of transfer of 
the block. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members said that within item 3.6 of the report it lists a condition that the 
council must charge to its revenue account an expected amount of credit 
losses. Officers clarified that for all loans the council make to the 
company, there needs to be a notional calculation made on how much is 
not expected to be repaid. The council have to make a charge to a 
revenue account for that expected loss, so a notional calculation is made 
with the help of expert advisors. Based on the previous forecast of 
eventually loaning the company about £100m, it could have meant that 
the council could have needed to charge somewhere around £3m to the 
General Fund, which the General Fund cannot afford, so it would need to 
pass that cost on to the company which the company can also not afford. 
So, in summary the reason for the recommendation of this exit strategy is 
because effectively neither the company nor the council can afford those 
expected credit losses as a result of the new legislation. 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimous)  

 

The panel noted the update and recommendation to Cabinet for the Exit 
Strategy for Now Housing. 
 

 
 
Meeting ended at 8.14pm 
CF 
 

 


